

No. 21-1486

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NANCY CATHERINE POWERS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW T. MARTENS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT  
MATTHEW M. GIRGENTI  
JULIAN M. BEACH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT EFFECTIVELY APPLIED THE PHYSICAL POSSESSION TEST .....	2
II. RESPONDENT’S NOVEL ARGUMENT CONTRADICTS <i>YBARRA</i> .....	6
III. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION AND REASONING CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE AND FEDERAL APPELLATE COURTS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alarcon-Chavez v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	4
<i>People v. Coleman</i> , 461 N.W.2d 615 (Mich. 1990) .....	10
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	1
<i>State v. Gilstrap</i> , 332 P.3d 43 (Ariz. 2014) .....	5, 8, 10
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 710 P.2d 693 (Kan. 1985) .....	10
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 567 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018).....	5
<i>State v. Nabarro</i> , 525 P.2d 573 (Haw. 1974) .....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Bras</i> , 483 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 638 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 814 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 475 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	5, 9
<i>United State v. Micheli</i> , 487 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 833 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1987).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Simmermaker</i> , 998 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2021).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vogl</i> , 7 F. App'x 810 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 909 F.2d 442 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	5
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8
